Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

1929*
Ancient British, Armorican billion stater (S.14). Nearly
very fine.

$100

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

1930*
South Western Britain, uninscribed issue, Durotriges tribal
issues, Abstract type, (c45-40 BC), silver stater, (5.66 g), obv.
abstracted head of Apollo to right, rev. Celticized disjointed
horse to left, circles (pellet and ring type) around (S.366,
SCB. 1, Mack 317, Van A. 1235-1). Lightly toned, nearly
very fine.

$100
Ex Matthew Rich Collection.

1931*

Early Anglo Saxon, Primary Series, silver sceatta, (c.680-

€.710), Series Bii, Type 27b, (1.13 g) obv. diademed head

right within serpent circle, rev. bird right on cross, annulet to

to left, cross and annulet to right, (S.777, Series BI, N 127,

BMC 27a, BM 99-108). Toned, good very fine, scarce.
$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 340, lot 551.

1932*
Early Anglo Saxon, Secondary Series, silver sceatta, (c.710-
€.760) Series J York, type 37, (1.14 g), obv. two diademed
heads face to face, rev. four birds clockwise, (S.802A, series
J, N 135). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Andrew Gillis, WS 7897,
April 2014.
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1933*
Kings of Northumbria, Eadberht, (737-758), silver sceat,
(1.01 g), obv. EOTBEREhTVL around central cross, rev.
stylised stag standing right, raising foreleg, pellets in dotted
annulets around, (S.847A, N 177). Toned, very fine and
scarce.

$400
Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Andrew Gillis WS 7932, July
2014.
1934*

Kings of Northumbria, Eanred, (810-830), copper styca or
sceat, (1.28 g), moneyer Withred, (S.862, N 186). Deeply
toned, exrremely fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Robert Gerhardt Collection,
Spink Sale December 4 2012, lot 51.

1935*
Kings of Northumbria, Aethelred II, (first reign 841-850)
copper styca, (1.09 g), moneyer Vendelbehrt (S.865, N 188).
Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously York Coins, H5112, May
2013.

1936*
Kings of Northumbria, Redwulf, (843-844), copper styca,
(1.17 g), moneyer Broder, (S.867, N.189). Dark patination,
extremely fine and rare.

$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously York Coins, WZ18, July
2014.

1937*
Kings of Northumbria, Aethelred I, (second reign, 843-850),
copper styca, (1.18 g), Eardwulf moneyer, (S.868, N 187).
Toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 111,
lot 1367.



1938*
Kings of Northumbria, Osberht, (849-867), copper styca,
(1.37 g), Viniberht moneyer, (S.869, N 191). Very fine,
scarce.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Peter Moffat Collection, CNG
Auction 324, lot 645.

1939*
Kings of Northumbria, as Archbishops of York, Archbishop
Wigmund, (837-854), copper styca, (1.21 g), Edelhelm
moneyer, (5.870, N 196). Good very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously York Coins H5098, May
2013.

1940*
Archbishops of York, Wulfhere, (854-900), copper sceat,
(1.09 g), Wulfred moneyer, (S.871, N.197). Toned, very
fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 324, lot 656.

1941*
Offa, King of Mercia, (757-796), Eadberht (died 787/9),
Bishop of London penny (S.911) (1.12g). Chipped edge
nearly all round, encrusted and corroded as found, otherwise
clear and fine, very rare.

$750

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

1942*
Burgred, King of Mercia, (852-874), silver penny, type D,
863-865, (1.27 g), Hereferth moneyer, (S.941, N.426). Good
very fine and scarce.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG fixed price list, June
2000, #720166.
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1943*
Viking Occupation of York, (876-954), silver penny, Cunnetti
type, York Mint, (1.28 g), obv. patriarchal cross, rev. small
cross pattee, (5.993, N 501). Attractively toned, good very
fine with a clear die clash from the patriarchal cross.

$600

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG fixed price list, June
2000, #719082.

1944*
Aethelbald, King of Wessex, (855-860), penny, phase IV
(855-9), of Aethelwulf (his father), moneyer Vermund
(S.1051), skillfully altered in the mid-eighteenth century
by John White (Abramson pp10-11) (cf1051x-120). Good
very fine.

$500

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

1945*
Edward the Elder, (899-924), silver penny, circumscription
type, Mercia North East Mint (Stamford?), (1.63 g), Gunter
moneyer, (5.1087, N 649). Toned, good very fine.

$1,000

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 336, lot 465.
Found in Suffolk.

1946*
Aethelstan, (924-939), silver penny, small cross both sides,
North Eastern | Mint, (1.43 g), Cugeli moneyer, (5.1089, N
668). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$800

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 365, lot 510.
Also Dix Noonan Webb Sale 127, lot 2275.



1947*
Eadmund, (939-946), silver penny, two line type, North
Western regional mint, (4.48 g), Osulf moneyer, (S.1105, N
691). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$800

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously The New York Sale XXXVII,
lot 1028.

1948*
Eadred, (946-955), small cross penny, (1.40 g), Oswald
moneyer, (S.1113, N 706). Lightly toned, nearly very fine
and scarce.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Auction 16019, lot 183.
Also Baldwins private sale 30 November 2005. From the Lord Stewartby
Collection.

1949*
Eadgar, (959-975), silver penny, circumscription type, (1.15
g), Fastolf moneyer, (S.1134, N 748. Toned, good very fine
and scarce.

$800

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Vosper SA-KBWQ July 2013.

1950*
Aethelred 1, (978-1016), silver penny, first hand type,
London Mint, (1.54 g), Cynesige moneyer, (5.1144, N 766).
Toned, very fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 365, lot 513.
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1951*
Aethelred 11, (978-1016), silver penny, crux type, Canterbury
Mint, 991-997, (1.63 g), Leofstan moneyer, (S.1148, N 770).
Toned, good very fine.

$400

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
127, lot 2287. Purchased from Baldwins in 1962 for £1/10/-.

1952*
Aethelred 11, (978-1016), long cross penny, Winchester Mint,
type of 997-1003, (1.67 g), Aethelgar moneyer, (S.1151, N
774). Toned, good very fine.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry S84, May 2012.

1953*
Aethelred I1, (978-1016), helmet type penny, London Mint,
(1.19 g), Aethelwine moneyer, (S.1152, N 775). Toned, very
fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Auction 140086, lot
129.

1954*
Aethelred I1, (978-1016), silver penny, last small cross type,
1009-1017, Lincoln Mint, (1.18 g), Sunegod moneyer,
(S5.1154, N 777). Toned, nearly very fine.

$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 308, lot 431.

1955*

Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, quatrefoil type, Thetford

Mint, (1017-1023), (0.98 g), Aelfwig moneyer, (S.1157, N

781). Slightly wavy flan, otherwise toned, good very fine.
$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 60, lot 2213.
From the William J. Conte Collection.



1956*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, pointed helmet type,
Stamford Mint, 1024-1030, (1.04 g), Leofwine moneyer,
(S.1158, N 787), Wavy flan, otherwise good very fine and
scarce.

$400

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
124, lot 2391. Purchased from Baldwins in 2001.

1957*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, short cross type, Norwich
Mint, issued 1029-1035, (1.20 g), Aethelferth moneyer,
(S.1159, N 790). Attractive toning, good very fine and
scarce.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Coin Shop #988416.

1958*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, expanding
cross type, York Mint, issued 1050-1053, (1.12 g), moneyer
Ulfcetel, (S.1174). Toned, wavy flan, good very fine and
scarce.

$600

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins Auction 101, lot
3067.

1959*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, short cross
small flan type, York Mint, issued 1040-1050, (1.09 g), Leoli
moneyer, (S.1175, N 818). Toned, very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously John Newman Coins January
2017, 533B1.
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1960*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, pointed
helmet type, York Mint, 1053-1056, (1.48 g), Stircol
moneyer, (S.1179, N 825). Slightly wavy flan, otherwise
attractively toned, very fine and scarce.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Sale 27 June 2016, lot
1176.

1961*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, hammer
cross type, Hastings Mint, 1059-1062, (1.25 g), Wulfriic
moneyer, (S.1182, N 828). Dark toning, slight flan chip and
crack, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
135, lot 560.

1962*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, facing bust
type, York Mint, (1062-1065), (1.07 g), Earncil moneyer,
(5.1183, N 830). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$250

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG fixed price list 722076.

1963*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, pyramids
type, York Mint, issued 1065-1066, (1.16 g), locetel moneyer,
(S.1184, N 831). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale 127,
lot 2352. Purchased from Baldwins in 1962 for 35/-.
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1964*
Harold Il, (1066), silver penny, pax type, Wilton Mint, (1.29
g), Winus moneyer, (S.1186, N 836). Attractively toned, good
very fine and very rare.

$5,000

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG fixed price list 867337.

1965*
William I, (1066-1087), silver penny, PAXS type, Southwark
Mint, issued 1086-1087, (1.41 g), Osmund moneyer,
(5.1257, N 850). Toned, some flat striking, otherwise very
fine or better and scarce.

$600

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
127, lot 2355.

1966*
Henry I, (1100-1135), silver penny, quadrilateral on cross
fleury, London Mint, (1.36 g), Roger moneyer, (S.1276, N
871). Toned, nearly very fine with a strong portrait.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale 124,
lot 2433.
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1967*

Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, Bury

St. Edmunds Mint, issued 1136-1145, (1.50 g), Gilebert

moneyer, (5.1278, N 873). Dark toning, fine and scarce.
$250

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 340, lot 560.

1968*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, Colchester
Mint, (1.42 g), Safare moneyer, (5.1278, N 873). Attractively
toned, good portrait for this issue, good very fine and very
rare.

$1,000

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins 2015 Summer fixed
price list. Also the Gordon Doubleday Norman & Plantagenet Coins,
Glendining, 8 June 1988, lot 677.

1969*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
c1136-1145, Hastings mint, (1.31 g), Sawine moneyer,
(S.1278, N 873). Toned, weak in places but good portrait
for type, nearly very fine and rare.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins Auction 99, lot
822.

1970*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
€1136-1145, Leicester Mint, (1.04 g), Samar moneyer,
(S.1278, N 873). Toned, good fine and rare.

$600

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Lloyd Bennett fixed price list,
HC3612-3883.



1971*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
1136-1145, Lewes Mint, (1.14 g), Willem moneyer, (S.1278,
N.873). Toned, as found with a wavy flan, very fine with a
good portrait for the issue.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Auction 15005, lot 400.
Found in Dorset in 2014.

1972*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
1136-1145, Lincoln mint, (1.33 g), Reinald moneyer,
(S.1278, N 873). Attractively toned, good portrait for issue,
nearly very fine and rare.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins Auction 80, lot 2201.
Also Spink Numismatic Circular, December 1973, item 9905.

1973*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
1136-1145, London mint, (1.26 g), Alfred moneyer, (5.1278,
N.873). Attractively toned, wavy flan with some areas of
weak striking, otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 292, lot 527.

1974*

Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued

1136-1145, Southwark Mint, (1.20 g), Alfwine moneyer,

(S.1278, N 873). Toned, wavy flan, very fine and rare.
$800

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously vosper NO-TUPW, February
2015.
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1975*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
1136-1145, Stamford Mint, (1.41 g), Lefsi moneyer, (S.1278,
N 873). Uneven flan, otherwise attractively toned with a very
good portrait for issue, nearly very fine and rare.

$800

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
140, lot 266.

1976*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
1136-1145, Winchester Mint, (1.26 g), Kippig moneyer,
(5.1278, N 873). Toned, areas of flat striking, otherwise
good fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins Auction 80, lot
2327.

1977*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
1136-1145, York Mint, (1.32 g), Martin moneyer, (S.1278,
N 873). Toned, uneven flan with areas of flat striking, fine
and scarce.

$250

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins fixed price list, July
2013, ASO75.

1978*
Henry 11, (1154-1189), silver penny, short cross type 1b,
1180-1189, Winchester Mint, (1.43 g), Adam moneyer,
(S5.1344, N 963). Toned, good very fine.

$250

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry Q97, December
2011.

Found on the Yorkshire wolds.



1979*
Richard I, (1189-1199), silver penny, short cross type 4a,
Canterbury Mint, (1.20 g), Reinaud moneyer, (S.1348A, N
968). Toned with a wavy flan, very fine.

$250

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry E87, July 2013.

1980*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny, short cross type 5b, 1210-
1216, Winchester Mint, (1.36 g), Rauf moneyer, (S.1351, N
970). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$250

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry A94, December
2012.

1981*
John, (1199-1216), silver penny, short cross type 5c, issued
1210-1216, London Mint, (1.47 g), Abel moneyer, (S.1352,
N 971). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Auction 12027, lot 80.

1982*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, short cross type 6c¢,
Canterbury Mint, issued 1217, (1.53 g), Simon moneyer,
(S.1355A, N 976). Lightly toned, slightly off centred, good
fine.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 373, lot 635.

1983*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, short cross type 7b,
issued 1218-1242, Canterbury Mint, (1.44g), loan moneyer,
(5.1356B, N 979). Toned, very fine.

$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry A99, November
2012.
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1984*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 1b,
London Mint, issued 1247-48, (1.36 @), rev. LIE TER
CI'LON (S.1359, N 984). Toned, very fine.

$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 308, lot 454.
Also the D.Shuttleworth Collection.

1985*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 2a,
London Mint, issued ¢.1248-1250, (1.44 g), Nicole moneyer,
(S.1361, N 985). Toned, very fine.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry, October 2010. Ex
Brussels hoard, 1908.

1986*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 3a,
London Mint, issued 1248-1250, (1.46 g), Nicole moneyer,
(S.1362, N 986). Attractively toned, good very fine.

$200

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 279, lot 858.
Also from the Andrew Wayne Collection (purchased privately from Mike
Vosper, August 1997).

1987*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 3b,
London Mint, issued ¢.1248-1250, (1.45 g), Nicole moneyer,
(S.1363, N 987). Toned, struck off centre, very fine or
better.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry, Y117, December
20009.



1988*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 3c,
London Mint, issued ¢.1247-1248, (1.45 g), Nicole moneyer,
(S.1364, N 988). Toned, good very fine.

$120

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry, G117, May 2011.
From the Brussels hoard of 1908.

1989
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, Nicole of London,
Class lllc (S.1364); Edward I, in the name of Henry IlI,
issued 1272-1279, silver penny, lon of Bury St. Edmunds,
(S5.1377); George V, florin 1918, (S.4012); Elizabeth I, proof
halfpenny; together with a mixture of ancient coins Roman,
Jewish etc, mostly in poor condition (18). Good fine - FDC,
ancient coins poor. (22)

$150

1990*
Henry 1ll, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 5a,
London Mint, issued ¢.1248-1250, (1.48 g), Nicole moneyer,
(S.1367, N 991). Toned, uneven flan, good very fine.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry, C117, June 2010.

1991*
Henry 1ll, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 5b,
London Mint, issued ¢.1248-1250, (1.45 g), Nicole moneyer,
(S.1368, N 992). Toned, uneven flan, good very fine.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry, G117, January
2011.

1992*
Henry 1ll, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 5c,
London Mint, issued ¢.1251-1272, (1.42 g), Willem moneyer,
(S.1369, N 993). Toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry, B120, March 2010.
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1993*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 5f,
Canterbury Mint, issued ¢.1234-1236, (1.45 g), Willem
moneyer, (5.1372, N 996). Toned, very fine.

$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously York Coins WZ44, July
2014.

1994*
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 5g,
London Mint, issued ¢.1251-1272, (1.45 g), Willem moneyer,
(5.1373, N 997). Toned, good very fine.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry, Y117, September
2009.

part

1995*
Henry 111, (1216-1272), long cross coinage, Canterbury
Mint, lon moneyer, 1247-72, 'with sceptre' types. One
plugged at edge, one with bend and three with edge clipped,
otherwise good - fine. (6)

$150
Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

1996*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 1c,
London Mint, issued May-December 1279, (1.40 g), (S.1382,
N 1012). Toned, nearly very fine.

$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Gillis WEH8321, April 2015.

1997*
Edward 1, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 1d,
London Mint, issued May-December 1279, (1.40 g), (S.1383,
N 1013). Toned, very fine.

$200

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Gillis WEH8232, April 2015.



1998*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 2b,
Bristol Mint, issued January-May 1280, (1.42 g), (S.1386,
N 1015). Toned, good very fine.

$200

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry R116, February
2012.

1999*
Edward |, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 3b,
Berwick-on-Tweed Mint, issued 1298, (1.36 g), (5.1388, N
1077). Toned, very fine.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry H103, November
2013.

2000*
Edward |, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 3d,
London Mint, issued 1280-81, (1.42 g), (S.1390, N 1019).
Toned, very fine.

$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG 345, lot 686. Also the
the Michael Joffre Collection.

2001*
Edward |, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 3e,
York Mint, Archbishop William de Wickwane, issued
1280-81, (1.37 g), (S.1391, N 1020). Toned, very fine and
Very rare.

$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG 344, lot 613. Also the
the Michael Joffre Collection.
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2002*
Edward 1, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 3g,
Durham Mint, issued 1280-81, (1.38 g), (S.1393, N 1022).
Toned, very fine.

$100

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Gillis WEH 8230, April
2015.

2003*
Edward 1, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 4a,
London Mint, issued 1282-89, (1.37 @), (5.1394, N 1023).
Toned, very fine.

$120

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry W100, July 2012.

2004*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 4c,
London Mint, issued 1282-89, (1.43 g), (S.1396, N 1025).
Toned, very fine.

$200

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG 291, lot 549.
From the Ridgegate Collection. Purchased from Seaby, 1974.

2005*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross class 9b,
London Mint, issued 1300-02, (1.40 g), (S.1408, N 1037);
another, class 10cf, London Mint, issued 1302-1310, (1.25
g), (S.1410, N 1040). Toned, good fine - nearly very fine.
@)

$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection. The first previously Gillis WEH 8326, April
2015. The second Trennery H102, November 2013.



2006*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage from 1279, penny,
York, class 9b (S.1429). Fine.

$50

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

2007*
Edward I, (1307-1327), silver penny, long cross class 11b2,
London Mint, issued 1310-14, (1.40 g), (S.1456, N 1061).
Toned, very fine.

$200

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG 292, lot 530.

2008*
Edward Ill, (1327-1377), silver groat, pre-treaty type, series
E, London Mint, mm cross 2, lis on breast, issued 1354-55,
(4.39 g), (S5.1568, N 1163). Toned, good very fine.

$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale 106,
lot 258.

2009*
Edward 11, (1327-1377), silver groat, fourth coinage, treaty
type, London Mint, mm cross potent, annulet before E,
issued 1361-69, (4.73 g), (S.1617, N 1256). Toned, good
very fine.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins Auction 99, lot
973.
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2010*
Henry V, (1413-1422), silver groat, pierced cross type Ca,
London Mint, mm pierced cross, (3.72 g), (S.1765, N 1387a).
Toned, good fine - nearly very fine.

$400

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously AMR Coins G-0157-H501,
January 2015.

2011*

Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, annulet type,

annulets at neck, 1422-30, Calais Mint, mm incurved pierced

cross, (3.63 g), (S.1836, N 1424). Toned, good very fine.
$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Lloyd Bennett HC3498-3720,
May 2013.

2012*

Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, annulet-

trefoil sub type, 1422-30, Calais Mint, mm incurved pierced

cross, (3.66 g), (S.1854, N 1426). Toned, nearly very fine.
$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
December 4-5, 2013, lot 2198.

2013*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, rosette-
mascle type, 1430-31, Calais Mint, mm cross patonce, (3.61
g), (5.1859, N 1446). Toned, very fine.

$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 366, lot 543.
Also from the Deyo Collection.



2014*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, pinecone-
mascle type, 1430-33, Calais Mint, cross patonce, (3.31 g),
(5.1875, N 1461). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$350

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins fixed price list BG
16698, August 2012.

2015*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, leaf-trefoil
type, 1436-38, London Mint, mm cross patonce, (3.80 g),
(5.1897, N 1484). Toned, good very fine.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Vosper LN-FSTQ, January
2015.

2016*

Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, leaf-pellet

type, 1445-54, London Mint, mm cross fleury over cross

patonce, (3.91 g), (S.1914, N 1503). Toned, very fine.
$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale
December 4-5 2013, lot 3431.

2017*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), silver groat, cross-pellett
type, 1464-61, London Mint, mm cross patonce, (3.92 g),
(5.1935, N 1517). Toned, good very fine.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Lloyd Bennett HC4425-5225,
August 2016.
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2018*
Edward 1V, (first reign, 1461-1470), silver groat, light
coinage, 1464-70, Bristol Mint, mm crown, (3.08 g), (S.2004,
N 1580). Toned, very fine.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG fixed price list December
2011, #914715.

2019*
Henry VI, (second reign, 1471-1483), silver groat, 1471-
72, London Mint, mm annulet, (2.95 g), (S.2096, N 1631).
Toned, good very fine.

$450

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG fixed price list 899802,
July 2011.

2020*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver groat, facing bust type lllc,
1498-99, London Mint, mm lis issuant from rose, (2.94 g),
(5.2199, N 1705c). Toned, good very fine.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG fixed price list 920580,
March 2012.

2021*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver groat, tentative issue, 1504-
07, Tower Mint, mm cross crosslet, (2.93 g), (5.2254, N
1743). Toned, good fine and scarce.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Auction 14004, lot
1399.



2022*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver groat, first coinage, bust
of Henry VII, 1509-26, Tower Mint, mm castle, (2.81 g),
(S.2316, N 1762). Toned, nearly very fine.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
122, lot 320.

2023*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver groat, second coinage, third
bust, Laker bust D, 1538-41, Tower Mint, mm lis, (2.44 g),
(S.2337E, N 1797). Toned, good very fine.

$450

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG fixed price list August
2010, #880302.

2024*

Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver groat, third coinage, third

bust, Laker bust D, 1545-47, Southwark Mint, no mm, (2.33

0), (5.2371, N 1845). Toned, very fine with mild porosity.
$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 91, lot 1511.

2025*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver groat, posthumous coinage,
sixth bust, 1547-59, Southwark Mint, no mm, (1.90 g),
(S.2404, N 1872). Toned, nearly very fine.

$450

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Vosper TU-DTTD October
2013.
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2026*
Henry VIII, posthumous silver groat, (2.51 g), a mule of
two reverses struck during the reign of Edward VI, from the
Bristol mint, (S.2406/2407), one side with normal reverse
with WS at start of reverse legend, the other side with normal
reverse with TC at the start of the reverse legend, both include
a rosette and crosses in legend and in the forks. Very fine,
unique and previously unpublished.

$500

This mule was probably made at the mint at the transition of the issues
between William Sharington (appointed as under-treasurer in April 1546
and removed in December 1548) and Thomas Chamberlain (appointed as
chairman of the commission in January 1549 to sequestrate Sharington's
property for various currency offences). Chamberlain was appointed to be
in charge of the mint at this time, meanwhile Sharington was sent to the
tower, but released after a heavy fine. This issue was apparently produced
early in 1549. The coinage weight for groats from 1544 - 1551 was set at
40 grains or 2.59 g.



2027*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), silver shilling, fine silver issue,
1551-53, Tower Mint, mm tun, (6.21 g), (S5.2482, N 1937).
Toned, very fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Spink Auction December 2-3
2013, lot 608.

2028*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue 1551-3, shilling,
mm tun (S.2482). Uneven flan, toned, clear portrait, nearly
very fine.

$200

2029*
Mary, (1553-1555), silver groat, 1553-54, Tower Mint, (2.01
g), (S.2492, N 1960). Toned, good very fine.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins fixed price list
BH163, 2014.

2030*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver shilling, 1554, Tower
Mint, mm lis, (6.00 g), (5.2500, N 1967). Toned, good fine
with a slight flan chip, rare.

$350

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
138, lot 2220.
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2031*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver groat, 1554-58, Tower
Mint, mm lis, (1.86 g), (S.2508, N 1973). Toned, fine with
an uneven flan.

$200

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Gillis WEH8012, July 2014.

2032*

Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver groat, undated (S.2508),

obverse, crowned bust of Mary | left, reverse, POSVIMVS.

DEVM.ADIVTO.NOS. Some loss of material at bottom edge

and a few scratches, otherwise nearly fine and scarce.
$100

2033*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver shilling, second issue, bust
3c, 1560-61, Tower Mint, mm martlet, (5.64 g), (5.2555, N
1985). Toned, nearly very fine.

$450

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Lloyd Bennett HC3686-4005,
October 2013.

2034*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver groat, second issue, bust 1f,
1560-61, Tower Mint, mm cross crosslet, (2.02 g), (S.2556,
N 1986). Toned, nearly very fine.

$350

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 303, lot 957.
Also ex Ridgegate Collection (purchased from Willoughby Coins, August
1975).



2035*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), silver sixpence, third and fourth
issue, small bust 1f, 1561, Tower Mint, mm pheon, (2.80
9), (5.2561, N 1997). Toned, very fine.

$350

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Vosper TU-FDTK, August
2014.

2036*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver sixpence, bust 5a, 1578 over
7, Tower Mint, mm Greek cross, (2.98 g), (5.2572, N 1997).
Toned, good very fine.

$550

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
122, lot 351.

2037*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver shilling, sixth issue, bust 6b,
1594-96, Tower Mint, mm woolpack, (5.77 g), (5.2577, N
2014). Toned, very fine.

$450

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Auction
December 4-5 2013, lot 2475.

2038*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1582-1600, silver
shilling, mm key, 1595-8 bust 6B (S.2577). Toned, good
fine.

$150
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2039*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), silver sixpence, sixth issue, bust
6¢, 1600 over 1599, Tower Mint, mm 0, (3.01 g), (S.2578B,
N 2015). Toned, good very fine.

$300

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 303, lot 958.

2040*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver sixpence, sixth issue, bust
6b, 1602, Tower Mint, (2.71 g), (S.2585, N 2015). Toned,
nearly very fine.

$400

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Dix Noonan Webb Sale February
2015, lot 108.

2041*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver shilling, mm
star, (S.2591). Weakly struck on obverse, otherwise toned
very fine.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310
(lot 7046) and Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 1590).

2042*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver sixpence, milled issue, small
bust, large rose, 1567, Tower Mint, mm lis, (2.98 g), (S.2599,
N 2030). Toned, very fine.

$550

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Trenerry P179, November
2014.



2043*
James 1, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, silver
shilling, fourth bust, mm grapes, 1607, (S5.2655). Flat in
centre, toned, otherwise fine.

$70

2044*
James |, (1603-1625), silver shilling, third issue, sixth bust,
1623-24, Tower Mint, mm lis, (5.89 g), (5.2668, N 2124).
Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG fixed price list April 2013,
#945985. Also Spink Numismatic Circular, April 1980, #2956.

2045
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, silver shilling, mm lis
(1604-5) (S.2654), Charles |, (1625-1649), silver halfcrown,
Group IV, mm. triangle in circle, (1641-3), (S.2779). With
hoard patina, fair - fine. (2)

$80

These coins were part of lost treasure of 1,582 coins recovered from the
Thames River in 1995.

2046*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament,
shilling, sixth bust, mm R in circle (S.2800). Poorly struck,
clipped, otherwise as struck.

$50

lot 2047
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2047*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, pattern silver crown
by Rawlins, made as a cast copy (29.80g) of the ? specimen.
Flan crack at 2 o'clock, grey toned, edge filed, one test cut
line, otherwise good very fine.

$500

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

2048*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, shilling,
1645 (S5.3142) (6.01g). Toned, very fine and rare in this
condition.

$5,000

Ex B.R. & L.Noble Collection, Glendinings, 11-12 December, 1975 (lot 689,
£165); Davissons Ltd, 01/02/2007 (lot 133, $3,000 USD); Theo Bullmore
Collection (number 93); Roderick Richardson, Autumn 2014 Circular; Lloyd
Bennett, April 2017 (£2,350); and Dean Rooke Collection, with tickets.



2049*

Oliver Cromwell, halfcrown, 1658 (S.3227A). Attractively 2053*

toned, extremely fine and rare. William 111, crown, third bust variety, 1700 duodecimo
$5,000 (S.3474). Full mint bloom under attractive gunmetal blue

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1039) from Seaby, June 1986 (G233 grey patina, uncirculated and rare as such.
illustrated). $2,400

Ex W.Rado Collection.

2050*
Oliver Cromwell, shilling, 1658 (S.3228). Evenly worn, 2054* . .
toned, very good and rare. Anne, after the Union, shilling, fourth bust, 1711 (S.3618).
$400 Lightly toned, good very fine.
$150
part
2055*

part Anne - George IlI, shillings, 1711 (S.3610), 1723 SSC
2051* (5.3647), 1743 roses (S.3702). Very good - fine. (3)
Charles Il, crown, second bust, 1671 (S.3357); George 1V, $100

crown, 1822 tertio (S.3805). Fine; very good. (2)
$100

2056*
2052* George 1, crown, 1735, roses and plumes, young head, edge
William 111, crown, first bust, 1696 octavo (S.3472). dated octavo (S.3686). Toned, slight adjustment marks, edge
Underlying mint bloom, nearly extremely fine or better. smoothed in two places, otherwise good very fine.
$1,500 $1,000
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2057*
George I, old head, halfcrown, 1746 Lima (S.3695A).
Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine.

$350

Ex CNG Auction 389, lot 1302.

2058*
George Il, old head, shilling, 1758 (S.3704). Good extremely
fine.

$200

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

part

2059*
George Il, farthing, 1754 (S.3722); George Ill, sixpence,
1787 with semee of hearts (S.3749); Queen Victoria, old
head, Maundy set, 1896 (S.3943). Good fine; very fine;
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (2 + set of 4)

$150

2060
George Il - Edward V11, shillings, 1758, 1787, 1888; sixpence,
1787, threehalfpence, 1834; India, two annas, 1906 (S.3704,
3743, 3749, 3839, 3926). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$120

2061
George I, shilling, 1787 (S.3746); copper cartwheel
twopence, 1797 (S.3776); halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778).
Halfpenny obverse and reverse attempted cleaning leaving
abrasive marks, very good - very fine. (3)

$150
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part
2062*
George 1ll, emergency coinage, oval countermark on a
Charles Ill, Mexico City Mint two reales, 1782FF (quarter
dollar) (S.3767B); also two Edward | London Mint pennies
(S.1406). The first holed, very good - fine. (3)
$100

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

2063*
George Ill, Bank of England dollar or five shillings, 1804
(S.3768) top leaf to left side of E and upright K to left of
shield, struck from a Charles Il eight reales, traces on
reverse. Nicely toned, good very fine.

$400

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection from the Frank McCarthy Collection in Noble
Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 1653) and previously from Vincent Read. Illustrated
on p7 of The Silver Crown by V.Read.

part

2064*
George Ill, eighteenpence bank token, 1811 (S.3771);
Maundy fourpence, 1800 (S.3752). Good extremely fine;
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.



part

2065*
George I, first issue, halfpenny, 1771 and 1773 (S.3774).
Good extremely fine; nearly very fine. (2)

$200
Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

2066*

George Il1, first issue, farthing, 1773 (S.3775). Traces of
original mint red, brown patina, nearly uncirculated.
$250

Ex Eric Horwood Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 90 (lot 1659).

2067*

George Ill, third and fourth issue, farthings, 1799, three
berries, broken B (5.3779), 1807 (S.3782). Good extremely
fine or better. (2)

$200

Ex Eric Horwood Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 90 (lot 1666).

2068
George Ill, fourth issue, proof farthing, 1806, no berries
(S.3782). Traces of mint red, nearly FDC.

$350

2069*
George Ill, fourth issue, farthing, 1806 (S.3782).
Uncirculated.

$220
Ex 1.S.Wright, October 2008 (lot 6690).

2070*

George I, fourth issue farthing, 1806 (S.3782). Brown and
red, nearly uncirculated.
$150

Ex Eric Horwood Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 90 (lot 1671).

2071
George I, fourth issue, farthing, 1806 (S.3782) K on
shoulder, George 1V, farthings (2), 1828 (S.3825). Mostly
extremely fine. (3)

$100

2072*
George Ill, new coinage, crown, 1819 LIX (S.3787),
halfcrown, 1817 (S.3788), shilling, 1817 (S.3790). Very fine
- good very fine. (3)

$150

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

2073*
George I11, new coinage, shilling, 1816 (S.3790). Toned with
red and blue patination, nearly uncirculated.

$200



2074*
George Ill, new coinage, shilling, 1816 (S.3790). Toned,
nearly extremely fine.

$100

2075
George 11, shilling, 1787 semee of hearts (S.3746) (lightly
gold plated); George IV, halfcrown, 1821, shilling, 1824
(5.3807, 3811) (2); William 1V, halfcrown, 1834 (S.3833);
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1885, pennies,
1851 OT DEF:, 1872 (S.3889, 3948, 3954) (3), Godless
florin, 1849 with W.W. (S.3890), Jubilee head, shilling, 1887
(5.3926); old head, halfcrown, 1899 (S.3938); George V,
crown 1935 Silver Jubilee (S.4048); George VI, halfpenny,
1948 (S.4115) (full mint red); other silver coins, face value
pre 1920 $0.375, post 1919 $0.70; Ireland, George I, old
head coinage, farthing, 1760 (S.6611) (traces of mint red
but attempted piercing under King's head); George Ill, Soho
(Birmingham) coinage, penny, 1805 (S.6620); George 1V,
pennies, 1822, 1823 (S.6623) (2), halfpennies, 1822, 1823
(5.6624) (2). Poor - uncirculated. (25)

$150

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2076

George Ill, crown, 1819LIX (S.3787); Queen Victoria,

Jubilee head, crowns, 1889, 1891, 1892, halfcrown, 1888

(5.3921 [3], 3924) (4), old head, shilling, 1900 (S.3940A);

George V, first coinage, halfcrown, 1916 (S.4011). The

second with edge nicks, otherwise good - very fine. (7)
$140

2077
George IlI, halfcrown, 1818, shilling, 1820 (S.3789, 3790)
(2); William 1V, shilling, 1834 (S.3835); Queen Victoria,
young head, crown, 1844 (S.3882); George V, penny, 1918H
(S.4052); George VI, first coinage, threepence, 1938 (S.4085),
third coinage, florin, 1951, crown, 1951 Festival of Britain
(5.4106, 4111) (2); Elizabeth 11, crowns, 1965 Churchill (7),
1977 Silver Jubilee (10), 1980 Queen Mother 80th (S.4144
[7], 4227 [10], 4228) (18). Poor - uncirculated. (26)

$60

2078
George Ill, new coinage, sixpence, 1820 (S.3791);
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1844 (S.3888),
threehalfpence, 1843 (S.3915), halfcrown, 1901, florins,
1887, 1900, shilling, 1890, diamond Jubilee silver medal
(26mm), by the Royal Mint; Edward VII, third farthing,
1902 (S.3993). Good - extremely fine. (9)

$200

2079
George Il - George VI, crowns, 1820 LX, 1889 (2), 1890,
1902, 1935, 1937, and 1951 (5.3781, 3921, 3978, 4048,
4078, 4111). Very good - good extremely fine. (8)

$200

2080
George Il - Queen Victoria, half crowns, 1889 (S.3924),
1901 (S.3938), 1928 (S.4037); florin, 1849 (S.3890); shilling,
1818 (S.3790). Very good - good very fine. (5)

$100

2081
George Il - Elizabeth I, farthings to one pounds, includes
silver coins pre 1920 face value $1.825, post 1919 $1.10,
also noted cartwheel penny and twopence, 1797 (S.3776,
3777) (2), groat (four pence), 1856 (5.3917), scarce brass
threepence, 1946 (S.4112), also a quantity of coins from
Ireland and from British territories including Isle of Man,
Jersey and others, noted Isle of Man halfpenny, 1798
(KM.10). In a blue coin album, poor - extremely fine.
(approx 540)

$150

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

2082*
George 1V, shilling, bare head left, 1825 (S.3812). Lightly
toned, good extremely fine.

$200

2083*
George 1V, shilling, bare head left, 1825 (S.3812). Bright,
extremely fine.

$150

2084*
George 1V, shilling, bare head left, 1825 (S.3812). Bright,
extremely fine.

$150

2085*
George 1V, shilling, bare head left, 1826 (S.3812). Bright,
extremely fine.

$150



2086*
George 1V, shilling, bare head left, 1826 (S.3812). Bright,
extremely fine.

$150

2087
George 1V, shilling, bare head left, 1829 (S.3812). Bright,
very fine.

$100

2088*
George 1V, first issue, farthings, 1822, 1825, and 1826
(5.3822). Some mint bloom, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.

(©)
$400

The first ex Eric Horwood Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 90 (part lot
1695); the others from 1.S.Wright, October 2008 (lots 9116, 8).

part

2089*
George 1V, second issue, farthings, 1826, 1828, and 1829.
Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$300

Ex 1.S.Wright, October 2008 (lots 9121, 3, 4).
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part

2090*
George 1V - Edward VII, shillings, 1825 (S.3812), 1887
(5.3926), 1900 (S.3940A), 1907 (S.3982). Fine - good
extremely fine. (4)

$200

2091*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1845. Toned, very
fine.

$200

2092
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1847 (S.3882); George
V, crown, Jubilee, 1935 (S.4048). Edge bumps on the first,
otherwise nearly extremely fine; second cleaned, good very
fine. (2)

$120

2093*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, undecimo edge
(5.3883). Attractively toned, surface marks, obverse rim
bruise at 4 o'clock, good very fine.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously private purchase from Phillip
Cohen of London.



2094 2099
Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1879 (S.3907), old Queen Victoria, old head, crowns, 1893 LVI, 1895 LIX,
head, crown, 1898LXIl, halfcrown, 1898 (5.3937, 3938) 1899 LXII (S.3937). Fine - very fine. (3)
(2); George V, halfcrown, 1933, crown, 1935 Silver Jubilee, $100
penny, 1918H (S.4037, 4048, 4052) (3); Elizabeth II,
halfcrowns, 1967, shilling, 1960 (S.4145 [10], 4147) (11) (all
uncirculated); trade coinage, dollar, 1903B with chopmark,
1912B (KM.T5) (2). Good - uncirculated. (19)

$120

2095

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1888; old head,

crowns, 1893 LVII, 1896 LX (S.3921, 3937), also British

Trade Dollar, 1899B. Very good - nearly very fine. (4)
$120

2100*
2096 Queen Victoria, old head, proof halfcrown, 1893 (S.3938).
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, four shillings or double Obverse field brushed, cameo-like, dark blue grey toned
florin, 1887 (S.3923). Cleaned, extremely fine. brilliance, nearly FDC.
$70 $500

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 95 (lot 4720).

2101

Queen Victoria, young head, halfpennies, 1853, 1858/7 (2);
bun head, farthings, 1875H, 1885; old head, pennies, 1897,
1900, 1901 (S.3949, 3958, 9, 3961). Extremely fine, nearly
uncirculated. (8)

part
2097*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, four shillings or double
florin, 1887 (5.3923). Very fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)
$100

part

$140

2102
Queen Victoria, young head, farthings, 1839, 1840, 1843,
and 1858 (S.3950). Good very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$280
Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 90 (lot 1208) for 1840, others from Sale 91
(lot 1746).
2098* 2103*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, shilling, 1888/7 (S.3926); Queen Victoria, bun head, farthings, 1860, beaded and
old head, florin, 1893 (5.3939); Edward VII, matte proof toothed borders (S5.3958). Red and brown uncirculated.
shilling, 1902 (S.3982). The second toned, uncirculated or )

better. (3) $200

$150
Ex 1.S.Wright, October 2008 (lots 9158, 9).
The first ex 1.5.Wright, October 2009 (lot 7659).
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part

2104*
Queen Victoria, bun head, farthings, 1862, 1875H, 1879
(5.3958, 9). Red uncirculated. (3)

$280

Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 91 (lot 1758), Sale 90, and I.S.Wright, October
2008 (lot 9169).

part

2105*
Queen Victoria, bun head, farthings, 1881, 1881H, 1882H,
and 1885 (S.3958, 9). Mostly red uncirculated. (4)

$350

Ex 1.S.Wright, October 2008 (lots 9171, 3, 4, 6).

2106*
Queen Victoria - George V, halfcrowns, 1889, 1900, 1901,
1911, 1917, 1918, 1919 (2) (S.3924, 3938, 4011). Nearly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$400

The first from 1.S.Wright, October 2009 (lot 7661), the rest from Noble
Numismatics, Sale 91 (lots 1776, 1791, 4, 5).

2107
Queen Victoria, old head, halfcrown, 1901 (S.3938); Edward
VII, florin, 1909 (5.3981); George V, first coinage, halfcrown,
1918 (S.4011); George VI, florin, 1940 (S.4081). Good fine
- extremely fine. (4)

$100

2108
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, pennies, 1876H-1908,
farthings, type set of five, 1897, 1905, 1934, 1950, and 1955;
cupro-nickel crowns, 1977, and 1981. Fair - uncirculated.
(71)

$50

2109
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, 1861-1962, an accumulation
of low grade silver and base metal, half crowns (45), florins
(approx 84), shillings (approx 60), sixpences (approx 120),
threepences (18), pennies (approx 4.5kg), halfpennies
(approx .8kg). Poor - very fine. (approx 327 + 5.3kg)
$200
Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2110*

George V, fourth coinage, specimen or proof set, 1927,

missing the threepence (S.PS14). Toned, nearly FDC. (5)
$500



2111*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1928 (S.4036).
Toned with some mint bloom, good extremely fine.

$250

2112*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1929 (S.4036).
Extremely fine.

$400

2113*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1929 (S.4036).
Nearly extremely fine.

$300

2114
George V - George VI, crown, 1937, halfcrown, 1930, 1952
(replica), florin 1935; also, New Zealand, halfcrown, 1934.
Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

2115

George VI, proof set, 1937, crown - farthing, includes

Maundy set (S.PS16). In case of issue with light foxing on

fabric of inside lid, some toning, missing silver penny from

Maundy set, otherwise nearly uncirculated - FDC. (14)
$150

2116
George VI, proof set, 1950, halfcrown - farthing (S.PS17).
In case of issue, case soiled, coins toned, nearly FDC - FDC.
©)

$100

225

2117
George VI, Festival of Britain proof or specimen set, 1951
(S.PS18). In Royal Mint card case of issue, minor spots,
otherwise FDC. (10)

$150

2118

Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1971 (4), 1972, 1981 (2), 1982,
1983 (3), 1992, 1996; mint sets, 1968 (2), 1971 (2), 1972,
1983 (2), 1986, 1992, 1996, proof silver crown, 1981; proof
silver fifty pence 1993; mint crowns, 1977 (3), 1980, (4),
1981 (3), 1990 (2), 1996. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (38)

$320
Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2119
Elizabeth 11, The Millennium Silver Collection 2000, proof
set of five pounds - one penny and Maundy coins of four
pence - one pence (total of thirteen coins) (S.PSS08). In plush
set case with certificate number 12810, FDC.

$300

2120

Elizabeth 11, The Millennium Silver Collection 2000, proof
set of five pounds - one penny and Maundy coins of four
pence - one pence (total of thirteen coins) (S.PSS08). In plush
set case with certificate number 12792, FDC.

$300
Ex R.Munday Collection.

2121
Elizabeth Il, patterns for Euro coinage, 2002, one, two,
five, ten, twenty, and fifty cents, one, two (bimetallic), and
five euro; Patina retrospective pattern, George V, square
five shillings, 1920, in silver, 1921, in copper; Edward VIII,
Canada dollars, 1937 (2, one in copper, one in brass). FDC.
(13)

$150
Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

2122
Elizabeth 11, twenty pence (2008) mule (S.4630/4631).
Uncirculated.

$130

2123

Elizabeth 11, mint five pounds, 2003, proof silver two pounds,
two coin set 1989; mint silver two pounds, 2012; mint two
pounds, (set of three) 2004; proof one dollars, piedfort 1989,
standard 1989; mint set, 2009 (S.US39); mint twenty five
pence, 1980. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (8)

$140
Ex R.Munday Collection.

2124

Elizabeth Il, proof sets, (executive) 2004 (S.PS83), 2009
(S.PS97), 2012 (S.PS107). In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (3)

$150
Ex R.Munday Collection.

2125
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1971-1975, 1977-1979, 1980 (2),
1981-1983, 1992; proof silver crowns, 1977 (2), 1981,
Jersey 1977 (2), Republic of Seychelles 1977; mint crowns,
1980, Saint Helena 1973. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (22)

$200

Ex Monsignor Wayne Peters Collection.



2126
Elizabeth 11, coinage set of farthing to crown, 1953 (cased,
this damaged); Farewell to the pound note 1984/Welcome
to the pound coin 1983, one of each in folder; Trade dollar
proof set of two, 1997 Hong Kong Returns to China (in case
with certificate by British Royal Mint); crowns, 1953 (3),
1965, 1977 (6), 1980 (3), 1981 (in cover) (S5.4136 [3], 4144,
4227 [6], 4228 [3], 4229) (14); five pounds, 2002 (S.4555)
(4). Uncirculated - FDC. (21)

$60

2127*
Middlesex, Spence's Halfpenny, obverse, bust of Spence
facing left 1794 and legend, reverse, Britannia seated and
legend ROUSE BRITANNIA, (D&H 678a). Glossy brown
and red bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$200

2128
Middlesex, Spence's Halfpenny, obverse, bust of Charles
Fox facing right, reverse, two shields leaning against tree, A
FRIEND TO PEACE AND LIBERTY, (D&H 772a). Glossy
brown and red bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$200

2129*
Middlesex, Spence's Halfpenny, obverse, bust of Lord George
Gordon facing left, DIED IN NEWGATE 1793, reverse,
two boys on a turnstile, (D&H 781). Brown and red mint
bloom, extremely fine.

$200

2130
Middlesex, Spence's Halfpenny, obverse, conjoined busts
of Pitt and Fox ODD FELLOWS QUIS RIDES, reverse,
heart in hand, (D&H 804c). Brown and red mint bloom,
extremely fine.

$120

226

2131*
Middlesex, Spence's Halfpenny, END OF PAIN with a man
hanging on a gibbet with a church in the distance, reverse
MAY THE KNAVE OF JACOBIN CLUBS NEVER GET A
TRICK, (D&H 831a). Extremely fine.

$500

Legend refers to Thomas Paine, radical writer, author of ""The Rights of Man",
supporter of American independence and of the French Revolution.

2132
Middlesex, Spence's Halfpenny, BEFORE THE
REVOLUTION, obverse, man sitting in prison gnawing a
bone, reverse, a guillotine and part of a house, (D&H 855a).
Extremely fine.

$200

2133
Middlesex, Spence's Halfpenny, Spence's Glorious Plan (D&H
676), obverse, sunburst and legend, reverse, cornucopia and
scales; Spence's Farthing, obverse, ADVOCATES FOR THE
RIGHTS OF MAN, reverse, pig trampling on a Crown and
Crozier, (D&H 1117). Extremely fine. (2)

$200

2134*
Worcestershire, Dudley, Spence’'s Halfpenny, obverse,
Caduceus and legend WE WERE BORN FREE AND WILL
NEVER DIE SLAVED, reverse, view of Dudley Castle, edge
SPENCE DEALER IN COINS LONDON, (D&H 11).
Extremely fine and rare.

$200

2135*
Worcestershire, Dudley, Spence's Halfpenny, obverse, ODD
FELLOWS, conjoined busts of George 11l and an Ass, reverse,
view of Dudley Castle, edge milled (D&H 17a). Extremely
fine and rare.

$200



part

2136*
Queen Victoria, tokens for To Hanover, 1830 (2), 1837
(26), 1838, 1861, 1864, 1869; Keep Your Temper, undated
(2), 1849; Prince of Wales Model Half Sovrn, undated (2),
1854 (2), 1869, 1874, another different reverse design, 1849;
Prince of Wales plumes and Honi Soit Qui Mal Y Pense (2,
one bronze, and one white metal); another token featuring
double eagle on reverse; except for one white metal, all in
bronze or gilt bronze with many different die types and some
different sizes for the same token. An interesting collection,
six with pierced hole at top, otherwise good - good very
fine. (45)

$100

2137
Co-Operative Society checks, Goole (3), Lewes, Portsea
Island, Ricall, Trenton (3), Scottish. Fine - extremely fine.
(10)

$50

Ex Alexander Collection.

2138

Royal Arsenal Co-Operative Society, checks, 1/2d - £2, all

metal except the last plastic. Fine - extremely fine. (59)
$70

Ex Alexander Collection.

227

2139*
Tokens, Universal Aircraft Ltd, Factory Token 'No 3,
brass (24mm); another, Armstrong Whitworth Aircraft Co
Ltd factory token '7982', bronze (30mm), both holed for
suspension. Fine - very fine and rare. (2)

$50

2140*
Scotland, Robert II, (1371-90), groat (S.5136), reverse,
VILLA DE PERTh. Fine.

$100
Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2141
Scotland, Mary, (1542-67), first period, 1542-58, bawbee
(5.5432) (2); Charles | (1625-49), third coinage, 1637-42,
type V, twenty shillings, Earl of Stirling coinage, 1632-39,
twopence (S.5591, 5599) (2). One of the first two with edge
loss and cracks, poor - fine. (4)

$100
Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2142*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-49), third coinage, 1637-42, forty
pence, lozenges above and below XL and B above crown
on reverse (S.5575), another but with large XL and die axis
upset 180 degrees. The second creased, otherwise good; the
first fine. (2)

$100
Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.



2143*
Scotland, William and Mary, (1689-94), ten shillings, 1691
large shield, Scottish crown, Gratia, large 10 below bust and
J type 1 in date (S.5659). Fine.

$200

Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection.

2144*

Scotland, James VIII, (1688-1766, the Old Pretender), silver
crown, 1716, struck in 1828 by Matthew Young. Faint evenly
spread edge cuts and edge filing as made, grey toned, brilliant,
nearly FDC and very rare.

$3,000

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.

2145
Ireland, Elizabeth | - George Ill, penny (S.6510 or 6510A),
halfpenny 1601 (S.6511), sixpence, undated (S.6517), Bank
of Ireland coinage, thirty pence, 1805 (S.6616A), also a
forgery in copper (cfS.6616A), ten pence, 1805 (S.6617),
five pence, 1805 (S.6619). Fair - fine. (7)

$100

2146
Ireland, James | - George Il, farthings, undated (1603-25)
(5.6522), 1723 Woods Hibernia (S.6604), 1738 (S.6608),
1744 (S.6609), 1760 (S.6611), 1806 (S.6622) (5). Good
- very fine. (11)

$120

2147
Ireland, Charles Il - George 1V, copper pennies, 1805 (2)
(S.6620) and 1823 (S.6623), penny tokens George IV
Irelands Advocate, also Edward Stephens, 1816 and Luke
XX, Chapt XXV, 1818; halfpennies, 1680. 1683, 1686,
1693, 1696, 1722 and 1723 Woods Hibernia, 1736, 1741,
1743, 1744, 1746, 1749, 1753, 1760 (2), 1766, 1769 (2),
1775 (2),1781,1782 (2), 1805 (2), 1806 (2), 1822 (2), 1823
and unreadable (5). Fair - fine. (42)

$250

228

2148*
Ireland, James 11, Civil War coinage, (1689-91), gunmoney,
crown, overstruck on large Gunmoney halfcrown, 1690
(5.6578). Fine.

$100

2149
Ireland, James II, Civil War coinage (1689-91), gunmoney,
large size halfcrown, Aug. 1689 (S.6579B); small size
halfcrowns, 1690, month indiscernible (S.6581) (2); large
size shillings, Aug. and Sept. 1689 (S.6581C, D) and small
size, indiscernible (S.-). Good - very good. (6)

$70

2150*
Ireland, James I1, Civil War coinage, (1689-91), gunmoney,
large size shilling, Octr. 1689 (S.6581E). Very fine.

$80

2151*

Ireland, James I1, Civil War coinage, (1689-91), gunmoney,

small size shilling, May 1690 (S.6582D). Good very fine.
$100

2152*
Ireland, George I, halfpenny, type 111, 1752 (S.6607). Brown
with hints of red, extremely fine.

$250



2153*
Ireland, George I, type Il1, halfpenny, 1750 (S.6607). Very
fine.

$80

2154*
Ireland, George IV, laureate and draped bust, penny, 1822
(5.6623). Very fine.

$80

2155*
Ireland, Thomas Fisher, Newtonards, Co. Down, twopence,
c1740 (Mitch.5279; D.40-3). Fine.

$80

Ex Alexander Collection, from C.J.Denton 6/5/2011.

2156
Ireland, Republic, Irish Free State and Republic issues, 1928-
2000, farthing to ten shillings and halfpenny to fifty pence,
missing some dates and with duplication. Fine - uncirculated,
all housed in a dark blue coin album. (286)

$400

2157

Ireland, shilling, 1933, sixpence, 1939, and halfpenny, 1935

(5.6627, 8, 31). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (3)
$150

229

part

2158*
Ireland, Republic, Irish Free State, farthing, 1933 (KM.1),
halfpenny, 1933 (KM.2) [illustrated], penny, 1935 (KM.3),
threepence, 1935 (KM.4) [illustrated], sixpence, 1935 (KM.5)
[illustrated], shilling, 1928 (KM.6), florin, 1935 (KM.7)
[illustrated] and halfcrown, 1934 (KM.8) [illustrated]. Very
fine - uncirculated. (8)

$750

2159
Ireland, Republic, farthing, 1953 (KM.9), halfpenny, 1966
(KM.10), penny, 1967 (KM.11), threepences, 1940 and
1968 (KM.12, 12a) (2), sixpences, 1939 and 1968 (KM.13,
13a) (2), shillings, 1939 and 1968 (KM.14, 14a) (2), florins,
1939 and 1966 (KM.15, 15a) (2), halfcrowns, 1942, 1966
and 1961 mule (KM.16, 16a, 17) (3), ten shillings, 1966
(KM.18), fifty pence, 1988 (KM.26). Good very fine -
uncirculated. (16)

$400



part
2160*

Jersey, Queen Victoria, one thirteenth of a shilling, 1851,
1858, one twenty-sixth of a shilling, 1851 (5.7001, 2).
Extremely fine, the last lacquered. (3)

$80

part
2161*
Jersey, Queen Victoria, one thirteenth of a shilling, 1861,
and one twenty-sixth of a shilling, 1858 (S.7601, 2). Good
very fine; glossy brown, good extremely fine. (2)
$200

2162*
Jersey, Queen Victoria, one fifty-second of a shilling, 1841/
O (S5.7003). Brown and red uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$400

part

2163*
Jersey, Queen Victoria, one thirteenth of a shilling, 1866,
and one twenty-sixth of a shilling, 1866 (S.7004, 5). Brown
and red uncirculated; very fine. (2)

$200

230

2164*
Jersey, Queen Victoria, one twelfth of a shilling, 1894, one
twenty-fourth of a shilling, 1894, and one forty-eighth of
a shilling, 1877H (S.7006, 7, 8). The last brown extremely
fine, the others red and brown uncirculated. (3)

$200

part

2165*
Jersey, Queen Victoria - George VI, one twelfth of a shilling,
1888, 1911, 1913, 1923, 1923 (2), 1931 (2), 1935, 1947,
one twenty-fourth of a shilling, 1877H (2), 1894 (2), 1909,
1911 (S.7006, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (16)

$120

2166*
Jersey, Edward VII, one twelfth of a shilling, 1909, and
one twenty-fourth of a shilling, 1909 (S.7009, 10). Nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$100



part

2167*
Jersey, George V - Elizabeth I, one twelfth of a shilling, 1913,
1923, 1931, 1945, 1947, (1954), (1960), 1964, (1966); one
twenty-fourth of a shilling, 1923, 1926, 1933, 1947; one
fourth of a shilling, 1957, 1964, 1966; proof five shillings,
1966 (S.7011-26). Good extremely fine - FDC. (17)

$120

2168
Jersey, Elizabeth 11, proof silver five pounds, 1990; proof
silver two pounds, 1990. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (2)

$90

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2169*
Guernsey, eight doubles, 1834 (S.7200). Brown with traces
of red, uncirculated.

$100

Sold with a slab certificate from PCGS as MS63BN.

part

2170*
Guernsey, eight doubles, 1834, one double, 1830 (full red),
eight doubles, 1885H, 1889H, 1911H (S.7200, 7206, 7214).
Good very fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

231

2171
Guernsey, four doubles, 1830 (S.7201). Underlying brilliance,
uncirculated.

$200

2172
Guernsey, four doubles, 1830, 1889H, 1893H, 1910H, one
doubles, 1830, 1885H, 1893H, 1902H, 1903H (S.7201, 7,
11, 2, 9). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$80

2173*
Guernsey, eight doubles, 1858, four berries on left branch
(S.7203). Brown and red uncirculated and rare thus, one of
the finest known.

$350

2174
Guernsey, eight doubles, 1858, 1889H (3), four doubles,
1902H, 1914H, two doubles, 1885H, one double, 1868
(5.7203, 6, 11, 15A, 8, 9). Very fine - nearly uncirculated.
(8)

$120

part

2175*
Guernsey, four doubles, 1864, 1902H, 1918H, 1949H,
1956; two doubles, 1858, 1889H, 1929H; one double, 1830,
1902H, 1938H; threepences, 1956, 1959; ten shillings, 1966
(S.7207-7226). Nearly extremely fine - choice uncirculated.
(14)

$200



part

2176*

Guernsey, eight doubles, 1864 (S.7206), 1911H (S.7214),
1949H, 1956 (S.7218, 7125). Red and brown uncirculated,
the first two scarce in this condition. (4)

part

$300

2177*
Isle of Man, Queen Victoria, halfpenny and farthing, 1839
(S5.7418, 9). Good very fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$120

2178
Isle of Man, proof silver one ounce crowns, Bicentenary of

Australia (set of six) 1988. In case (slightly damaged) of
issue, FDC.

$120

232



